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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)
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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION 


The retail liquor by-the-drink license and restaurant/bar temporary license of Bono Soltysiak Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Laclede Street Bar & Grill (Laclede) are subject to discipline for three counts of selling or supplying to a minor and three counts of permitting consumption of alcohol by a minor on the licensed premises.  

Procedure


Laclede filed a complaint on December 20, 2001, challenging the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s November 30, 2001, decision suspending its licenses for 10 days on three counts of selling or supplying to a minor and three counts of permitting consumption of alcohol by a minor on the licensed premises.  On December 26, 2001, this Commission stayed the suspension pending the disposition of this case.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on June 12, 2002.  Elkin Kistner, with Schlueter, Haywood, Bick & Kistner, P.C., represented Laclede.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.


The matter became ready for our decision on September 12, 2002, when the Supervisor filed the last written argument.

Evidentiary Rulings


During the hearing, we agreed to take certain of Laclede’s objections with the case; thus, we render a final ruling on them at this time.  

A.  Court Records and Evidence Verifying Age


The Supervisor offered into evidence certified court records from the criminal court cases involving Marissa Greco, Marisa Hill, and Erin Simeone.  (Resp. Exs. E, F, and G.)  These records are admissible.  Section 490.130.
  However, Laclede objects to the extent that they contain evidence of these women’s ages, which Laclede asserts is hearsay.  Greco’s age was established in the record by her testimony, and Hill’s age was established in the record by her affidavit, received without objection as Respondent’s Exhibit A.  Laclede continues to argue that Simeone’s age was not established by the record.  At the hearing, Laclede had a continuing objection as to the liquor control agents’ verification of the women’s ages, including their recording of the women’s birth dates on the citations that the agents issued.  (Tr. at 77, 104, 106-07.)  Laclede argues that the women’s statements to the agents regarding their ages, as well as their birth dates on their driver’s licenses, are hearsay.  Laclede argues that evidence of their date of birth is not even admissible as part of the Supervisor’s citations, contained within the court records in Respondent’s Exhibits E, F, and G.  Even though an official record may be admissible, 

certain portions may be excluded as hearsay.  Edgell v. Leighty, 825 S.W.2d 325, 329 (Mo. App., S. D. 1992).  


We agree that under the rule in Edgell, information contained on the citation form may be inadmissible hearsay, even if it became a part of the court record.  However, Simeone’s court record indicates that she pled guilty to the charge of Possession of Intoxicating Liquor by Minor, the crime with which she was charged.  The court record also includes the Supervisor’s citation.  From this record we infer that her plea arose from the incident for which the citation was issued, and that she was in fact under age at that time.  Therefore, there was sufficient evidence to conclude that Simeone was not of legal age to drink alcohol on the date of the incident for which the Supervisor seeks to discipline Laclede’s license.
  We sustain Laclede’s objections to the women’s statements about their ages, and to the information contained on the Liquor Control citations.  However, we also find that Exhibits E, F, and G were properly admitted into evidence and that they contain competent evidence to conclude that Simeone was under age 21 on July 26, 2001. 

B.  Chain of Custody

Laclede objects to Respondent’s Exhibits L, M, and N (vials of alcohol) on grounds that the Supervisor did not establish the chain of custody.  Having reconsidered Laclede’s objection, we again overrule it.  State v. Link, 25 S.W.3d 136, 146 (Mo. banc 2000).  Even if we did not 

receive Exhibits L, M, and N, this would be inconsequential, as Respondent’s Exhibits C and D establish the alcohol content of the beverages.  

C.  Licensure


At the close of the hearing, Laclede again objected to Respondent’s Exhibit K, Laclede’s response to requests for admissions, which had already been received into evidence as to questions 1 and 2.  Question 2 pertains to Laclede’s licensed status.  Laclede continues to argue that its licensed status was not proven by the record.  On reconsideration, we again overrule Laclede’s objections to Respondent’s Exhibit K, question 2.  Laclede’s licensed status is relevant to this proceeding.  Laclede also objected to the testimony of liquor control agent Nowden, through which the Supervisor also sought to establish Laclede’s licensed status.  We overrule these objections as well, as it is within the purview of the Supervisor’s agents’ employment to know the licensed status of the business that they are investigating.  

Findings of Fact

1. Laclede holds the Supervisor’s retail liquor-by-the-drink and restaurant/bar temporary licenses.   

2. On July 26, 2001, Greco, Hill, and Simeone were at Laclede.  An employee of Laclede served them alcoholic beverages, and the three women consumed them on Laclede’s premises.  Greco and Hill consumed beer, and Simeone consumed another alcoholic beverage.  On that date, none of the three women was of age to drink alcohol.  

3. Three of the Supervisor’s agents were present at Laclede conducting an investigation.  Noticing that Greco, Hill, and Simeone were seated together at a table drinking alcohol, and that they were youthful in appearance, two of the agents asked the women for identification.  The agents summoned the other agent to assist in their investigation.  

4. The beverage that Greco consumed had an ethyl alcohol content of 4.15% by volume and 3.30% by weight.  The beverage that Hill consumed had an ethyl alcohol content of 4.10% by volume and 3.26% by weight.  The beverage that Simeone consumed had an ethyl alcohol content of 9.09% by volume and 7.28% by weight.  

5. On November 30, 2001, the Supervisor issued an order suspending Laclede’s licenses for ten days each on three counts of selling or supplying to a minor and three counts of permitting consumption of alcohol by minor, with the suspensions to run concurrently.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Laclede’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Laclede has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  

The Supervisor cites section 311.680.1, which provides:

Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person, but the person shall have ten days’ notice of the application to warn, place on probation, suspend or revoke the person’s license prior to the order of warning, probation, revocation or suspension issuing.

(Emphasis added.)  The Supervisor also cites section 311.660(6), which authorizes him to:

Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides:  

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or 

conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws or the Nonintoxicating Beer Laws or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

Under those provisions, Laclede is liable for its employees’ violations of statutes and regulations on the licensed premises.  


Section 311.310 provides:

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]   

Intoxicating liquor is defined as beverages with alcohol content in excess of one-half of one percent by volume, section 311.020, except that beer with an alcoholic content of not less than one-half of one percent by volume and not more than 3.2% by weight is non-intoxicating.  Section 312.020.1. 


We conclude that Laclede is subject to discipline under section 311.680 for violating section 311.310 by selling or supplying Greco, Hill, and Simeone with intoxicating liquor.  

The Supervisor’s Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:  

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.

To permit conduct is to allow it by tacit consent or by not hindering it.  Smarr v. Sports Enterprises, 849 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  We conclude that Laclede is subject to discipline under section 311.660(6) for violating Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) by permitting Greco, Hill, and Simeone to consume intoxicating liquor upon or about the licensed premises.  

Summary


Laclede is subject to discipline under sections 311.680 and 311.660(6) for selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to Greco, Hill, and Simeone, and for allowing them to consume it.  
SO ORDERED on October 4, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner 

	�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�We note that Department of Revenue records (Resp. Exs. H, I, and J) were admitted as exhibits in this case, but by agreement of the parties, only for the limited purpose of the identifying photographs.  We also note the line of cases construing section 301.312 (admissibility of certified records of the Department of Revenue) such as Kinzenbaw v. Director of Revenue, 62 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2001), but we contrast the wording of that statute with section 490.130 (admissibility of certified court records), and note that records admitted under the latter statute are admissible as “evidence of the acts or proceedings of such court in any court of this state,” whereas section 301.312 does not contain comparable language of limitation.  Thus, we conclude that the general rule set forth in Edgell applies to the court records we admitted.
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